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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr T Heeney

Scheme
:
Collins & Aikman Automotive Systems (St Neots) Pension Scheme

Trustees
:
The Appointed Trustees of the Scheme

Employer
:
Collins & Aikman Automotive Systems Limited (Collins & Aikman)

Administrator
:
William M. Mercer Limited (Mercer)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 17 September 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Heeney alleged injustice involving financial loss in consequence of maladministration by the Trustees and Collins & Aikman in that:

(i) an arrears of pension from the Scheme was outstanding;

(ii) premiums had been deducted for continued life assurance, a benefit which no longer applied, and the premiums have not been returned;

(iii) an attempt was made in May 2000 to reduce his pension by £500; and 

(iv) an appropriate rate of interest was not paid for the late payment of his benefits.

MATERIAL FACTS
 AUTONUM 
Mr Heeney’s Normal Pension Date under the Scheme was 1 December 2002, his 65th birthday.

 AUTONUM 
On 18 October 1999, Mr Heeney was made redundant.  He appealed to Collins & Aikman against his redundancy and, on 26 October 1999, a discussion took place with a view to his departure being dealt with by means of voluntary retirement. 

 AUTONUM 
On 27 October 1999, Mr Heeney wrote to Collins & Aikman and stated that “As I have been made redundant, I would like to take early retirement.”

 AUTONUM 
In early November 1999, Mr Heeney was provided with a “Retirement Benefits Statement” for early retirement as at 18 October 1999 which showed the options of either a pension of £4,139.52 or a tax free cash sum of £9,442.05 with a reduced pension of £3,369.96 (the Higher Quotation).  A second Retirement Benefits Statement, which had been prepared on the same date as the Higher Quotation, showed the options of either a pension of £3,627 or a tax free cash sum of £9,442.05 with a reduced pension of £2,857.44 (the Lower Quotation).  Both quotations showed an Additional Pension of £947.40 as being payable to age 65, irrespective of which option was elected.

 AUTONUM 
Rule 10 of the Scheme, “RETIREMENT BEFORE NORMAL PENSION DATE”, is as follows:

“(a)
Immediate payment of pension
On retirement from Service before Normal Pension Date, then if such retirement occurs

(i) on or after the Member’s 50th birthday and the Principal Employer and the Trustees agree that the Member may be offered an immediate pension under this Rule, …”

 AUTONUM 
Paragraph 9 of Schedule III of the Scheme, as amended by a Deed of Amendment dated 4 August 1998, provided for the appropriate level of pension to be paid, which would be:

“reduced on the Actuary’s advice to take account of payment before Pension Date 

PROVIDED THAT

(i)
where early retirement is at the request of the Member the rate of reduction shall be 4% for each year between the date of actual retirement and Normal Pension Date.

(ii)
where early retirement is at the request of the Principal Employer and with the consent of the Trustees the proportion of pension payable will be set out in the table below 

Difference between age at actual retirement and Normal Pension Date in complete years
Less than 25 years’ Pensionable Service

% of pension
More than 25 years’ Pensionable Service

% of pension

...
...
...

3
100
100

4
98
100

...
...
...”


The Lower Quotation referred to in paragraph 5 above related to early retirement at the Employer’s request, as in (i) above, and the Higher Quotation related to early retirement at the member’s request, as in (ii) above.

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to Mercer dated 10 November 1999, Collins & Aikman stated that Mr Heeney had indicated that he wished to take a tax free cash sum of £6,000 with the remainder to be used to increase his pension and that he had been informed that the cost of the continued life assurance cover would have to be deducted from the tax free cash sum.

 AUTONUM 
Rule 10(c) of the Scheme, “Lump sum death benefit prior to Normal Pension Date”, is as follows:

“A lump sum death benefit may be provided on or after retirement under this Rule to the extent permitted by the Board of Inland Revenue.  The lump sum death benefit may be payable on a Member’s death or on or after Pension Payment Date and before Normal Pension Date.”


Under this Rule Mr Heeney was entitled on early retirement to the continuation of a lump sum death benefit of three times his Scheme Salary to age 65. 

 AUTONUM 
On 19 November 1999, confirmation was provided by Collins & Aikman to Mercer that Mr Heeney had decided to take the tax free cash sum of £6,000 with the balance of pension increasing to £3,650.44, together with the pension provided by his Additional Voluntary Contributions of £358.32.

 AUTONUM 
At the beginning of December 1999, Mercer provided Collins & Aikman with draft letters for Mr Heeney’s tax free cash sum of £6,000 and total residual pension.  The residual pension of £4,960.20 was made up of a basic pension from the Scheme of £3,650.52, an Additional Pension from the Scheme of £947.40 and a pension of £362.28 provided by the value of his Additional Voluntary Contributions.  An amount of £190.25 representing the arrears for the period 18 October 1999 to 31 October 1999 was detailed to be paid with the first monthly instalment of pension.

 AUTONUM 
The letters in the preceding paragraph were not issued, as Collins & Aikman received an originating application to the Employment Tribunals in which Mr Heeney had alleged that he had been unfairly dismissed from his employment.  In telephone conversation with Mr Heeney on 2 December 1999, Collins & Aikman informed him  that the processing of his benefits from the Scheme was to be suspended.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Heeney’s appeal hearing about his redundancy with Collins & Aikman was held on 27 January 2000.  The appeal was dismissed. 
 AUTONUM 
On 23 March 2000, Mercer provided Mr Heeney with a “Preserved Benefit Statement” which detailed his leaving service benefits from the Scheme as at 18 October 2000 and a copy of the Lower Quotation, which was stated to have been provided as he had the option of taking early retirement from the Scheme on leaving.

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to the Trustees dated 16 May 2000, Mr Heeney stated that he wished to make a complaint under the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure about the unfairness of the downward revision of his pension benefits because he had exercised his right to make a complaint to an Employment Tribunal.  Collins & Aikman acknowledged his letter on 22 May 2000 and stated that it would be discussed by the Trustees at their next meeting.

 AUTONUM 
The decision of the Employment Tribunal, issued on 16 June 2000, was that Mr Heeney had been unfairly dismissed from his employment but that no remedy was appropriate. 

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to Mr Heeney dated 26 June 2000, Aikman & Collins stated that the next meeting of the Trustees would not be held until mid-September and suggested that in the meantime he should take the lower immediate pension which could then be reviewed when the Trustees considered his request for enhancement, ie benefits on the Higher Quotation basis.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Heeney did not accept the offer and obtained the help and assistance of the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS).  Although OPAS commenced enquiries with Collins & Aikman, Mr Heeney decided to refer his complaint to my office on 17 September 2000.  However, OPAS’s involvement had succeeded, in that an offer was made by Collins & Aikman to provide Mr Heeney with the benefits from the Scheme as in the Higher Quotation, plus interest at 5% on the tax free cash sum and the arrears of pension as though the arrears of the monthly instalments had all been paid on 18 October 1999.

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to Mr Heeney dated 11 October 2000, Collins & Aikman stated that, following the recent correspondence with OPAS, it had been agreed to pay him the higher rate of pension, backdated to 18 October 2000 and, in the meantime, a cheque for £100 was enclosed as an ex gratia payment in full and final settlement for any inconvenience caused.  On 19 October 2000, Mr Heeney returned the cheque.

 AUTONUM 
On 2 November 2000, Collins & Aikman stated to Mr Heeney that, under the circumstances, it was unable to increase the ex gratia payment and returned the cheque in full and final settlement.  A cheque for £6,300 was enclosed for his tax free cash sum of £6,000 plus £300 for the late payment interest at 5%.  

 AUTONUM 
On 14 November 2000, Collins & Aikman provided Mr Heeney with a further cheque which was stated as being arrears of pension of £5,398.35 and £134.70 for late payment interest which covered the period 18 October 1999 to 30 November 2000, the amounts being net of tax.

 AUTONUM 
On 15 November 2000, Mr Heeney again returned the compensation cheque for £100 and stated that his bank charges prior to the depositing of the tax free cash sum had been £225.66.

 AUTONUM 
Collins & Aikman acknowledged Mr Heeney’s letter on 17 November 2000 and stated that it had been informed by OPAS that there had been some misunderstanding regarding the late payment interest of 5% on the arrears of pension.  This should have been calculated on the total amount of the arrears and not on a monthly basis.  A further cheque for the balance of £114.40 was enclosed.

 AUTONUM 
With letters to OPAS, Collins & Aikman and Mercer, dated 22 November 2000, Mr Heeney provided details of calculations which, he asserted, showed that the pension arrears due to him had been underpaid by an amount of £184.66. 

 AUTONUM 
In a joint formal response for the Trustees and Collins & Aikman, their solicitors stated that, although the letter of 14 November 2000 had purported to have included the payment of pension arrears for the period 18 October 1999 to 31 October 1999, the payment had excluded that period.  The actual arrears had been calculated as £190.25 (see paragraph 11 above) and immediate arrangements had been made to pay this sum together with interest at 5%, less tax.  An apology was offered to Mr Heeney for this oversight.

CONCLUSIONS
 AUTONUM 
The Trustees and Collins & Aikman have admitted maladministration in that an underpayment had occurred with Mr Heeney’s pension arrears for the period 18 October 1999 to 31 October 1999.  Appropriate correcting action has been taken and an apology has been given.

 AUTONUM 
On his retirement Mr Heeney was provided with three times Scheme Salary life assurance cover to age 65 as an additional benefit from the Scheme.  The premiums for this benefit were payable by Collins & Aikman, not by himself as had been indicated in Collins & Aikman’s letter of 10 November 1999 which constituted further maladministration on its part.  The continuation of the Scheme’s tax approval is subject to Inland Revenue regulations which require that the equivalent value of any life assurance benefit provided after retirement must be deducted from the amount of the member’s permitted maximum tax free cash sum.  This restriction did not apply to Mr Heeney as he did not elect to receive the full amount of his permitted maximum tax free cash sum.  Consequently, the whole balance of £3,442.05 of the tax free cash sum which Mr Heeney chose not to receive was used to provide an additional amount of pension of £280.54.  When added to the reduced pension of £3,369.96 shown in the Higher Quotation under the cash sum option, this gave a total pension of £3,650.50, ie the same as stated by Collins & Aikman in paragraph 10 above.  

 AUTONUM 
Mr Heeney’s allegation to the effect that an attempt was made in May 2000 to reduce his pension by some £500, ie to accept the Lower Quotation instead of the Higher Quotation, related to Mercer’s letter of 23 March 2000 and his complaint of 16 May 2000 under the Scheme’s IDR procedure.  However, it is not necessary for me to consider this as the Trustees and Collins & Aikman subsequently agreed to provide Mr Heeney with benefits from the Scheme on the same basis as the Higher Quotation.

 AUTONUM 
In my judgment, the flat payment to Mr Heeney of 5% interest on the tax free cash sum and on the arrears of pension was not unreasonable, and therefore appropriate, for the late payment of his benefits from the Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
In so far as maladministration on the part of the Trustees and Collins & Aikman, might be found, Mr Heeney did not suffer any injustice in the form of any financial losses because of maladministration.  I have considered whether the Trustees and Collins & Aikman should pay Mr Heeney a sum to compensate him for distress and inconvenience suffered.  However, as Mr Heeney has been provided with a level of benefits beyond his strict entitlement from the Scheme, my conclusion is that it would be inappropriate to require the Trustees or Collins & Aikman to pay any additional sum in this regard.

 AUTONUM 
Accordingly, it follows from the above that  I am unable justifiably to uphold the complaint as made by Mr Heeney.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

23 May 2001
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